

# 10-0822-cv

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

JOHN-JOSEPH FORJONE, the 42 USC 1983/Bivens/False Claims Act matter effecting the statewide distribution of HAVA funds requiring a 28 USC 2284 panel effecting New York Municipal People's Equity in Bottoms-up suffrage. Homerule autonomy and effecting real property tax levy, CHRISTOPHER EARL STRUNK,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

*(For continuation of caption see inside)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

---

THOMAS E. PEREZ  
Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS  
CHRISTOPHER C. WANG  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, DC 20044-4403  
(202) 514-9115

---

WAYNE MACK, DAN DELPLATO, JR., GABRIEL RAZZANO, EDWARD M.  
PERSON, JR., AD HOC NYS People for Bottom-up Suffrage and  
INTRASTATE/INTERSTATE HAVA FUNDS DISTRIBUTION EQUITY  
NATIONWIDE,

Plaintiffs

v.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>PAGE</b> |
|--|-------------|
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....   | 1           |
| ISSUES PRESENTED.....  | 1           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 1           |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....   | 2           |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW .....   | 6           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 6           |
| <b>ARGUMENT</b>  |             |
| I    APPELLANTS WAIVED THEIR HAVA-BASED CLAIM<br>AGAINST THE FEDERAL DEFENDANTS ON APPEAL .....  | 7           |
| A. <i>Appellants Waived Their HAVA-Based Claim By Failing<br/>              To Develop It Sufficiently In Their Pro Se Brief.....</i>  | 7           |
| B. <i>Manifest Injustice Would Not Result If This Court<br/>              Declined To Consider Appellants’ HAVA-Based Claim .....</i>  | 11          |
| II   THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED<br>APPELLANTS’ HAVA-BASED CLAIM FOR FAILURE<br>TO STATE A CLAIM .....                      | 13          |
| A. <i>Appellants Failed To Allege Facts Showing They Have<br/>              A Facially Plausible Claim For Relief Under HAVA .....</i> | 13          |
| B. <i>Appellants Lacked Standing To Bring A HAVA-Based<br/>              Claim.....</i>  | 19          |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 26          |
| <b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b>   |             |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):**

**PAGE**

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>CASES:</b>  | <b>PAGE</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Association of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. Edgar</i> , 56 F.3d 791<br>(7th Cir. 1995) .....                   | 17          |
| <i>Association of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. Miller</i> , 129 F.3d 833<br>(6th Cir. 1997) .....                 | 17          |
| <i>Belhomme v. Widnall</i> , 127 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 1997),<br>cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1100 (1998).....            | 26          |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....   | 13          |
| <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....  | 23          |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....   | 17          |
| <i>Comer v. Cisneros</i> , 37 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994) .....  | 23          |
| <i>Exxon Corp. v. Eagerton</i> , 462 U.S. 176 (1983).....  | 19          |
| <i>Frank v. United States</i> , 78 F.3d 815 (2d Cir. 1996),<br>vacated on other grounds, 521 U.S. 1114 (1997)..... | 8           |
| <i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....  | 16          |
| <i>Hodel v. Indiana</i> , 452 U.S. 314 (1981) .....  | 18          |
| <i>Holmes v. Grubman</i> , 568 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2009).....  | 6           |
| <i>Husain v. Springer</i> , 494 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2007),<br>cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1258 (2008).....                | 8           |
| <i>Loeber, et al. v. Spargo, et al.</i> , No. 08-4323, 2010 WL 3374115<br>(2d Cir. Aug. 27, 2010).....             | 3, 11       |
| <i>LoSacco v. City of Middletown</i> , 71 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1995).....  | 8, 10       |

| <b>CASES (continued):</b>   | <b>PAGE</b> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....   | 19-20       |
| <i>McCall v. Pataki</i> , 232 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2000) .....   | 6, 14       |
| <i>McCarthy v. S.E.C.</i> , 406 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2005) .....   | 11-12       |
| <i>Mehta v. Surles</i> , 905 F.2d 595 (2d Cir. 1990) .....  | 11-12       |
| <i>Moates v. Barkley</i> , 147 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 1998) .....  | 8           |
| <i>Norton v. Sam’s Club</i> , 145 F.3d 114 (2d Cir.),<br>cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1001 (1998) .....                     | 8, 10       |
| <i>Ortiz v. McBride</i> , 323 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2003) .....   | 9           |
| <i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. R.A. Gray &amp; Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717,<br>cert. denied, 467 U.S. 1259 (1984) ..... | 18          |
| <i>Rent Stabilization Ass’n v. Dinkins</i> , 5 F.3d 591 (2d Cir. 1993) .....  | 14          |
| <i>Sandusky Cnty. Democratic Party v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 565<br>(6th Cir. 2004) .....                           | 21, 24      |
| <i>Selevan v. New York Thruway Auth.</i> , 584 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009) .....   | 6, 14       |
| <i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976) .....  | 20          |
| <i>Sioson v. Knights of Columbus</i> , 303 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 2002) .....  | 7-8         |
| <i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932) .....   | 16          |
| <i>Smith v. Local 819 I.B.T. Pension Plan</i> , 291 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2002) .....                                     | 13          |
| <i>Tolbert v. Queens College</i> , 242 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2001) .....   | 8           |
| <i>Tracy v. Freshwater</i> , 623 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2010) .....   | 9           |
| <i>Traguth v. Zuck</i> , 710 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1983) .....   | 9           |



| <b>CASES (continued):</b>  | <b>PAGE</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Triestman v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 470 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2006) .....  | 9           |
| <i>United States ex rel. Kreindler &amp; Kreindler v. United Techs. Corp.</i> ,<br>985 F.2d 1148 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 508 U.S. 973 (1993)..... | 23-24       |
| <i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....   | 19          |
| <i>United States v. Quiroz</i> , 22 F.3d 489 (2d Cir. 1994).....   | 11          |
| <i>United States v. Zannino</i> , 895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir.),<br>cert. denied, 494 U.S. 1082 (1990).....  | 8           |
| <i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of<br/>Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....                 | 23          |
| <i>Voting Rights Coal. v. Wilson</i> , 60 F.3d 1411 (9th Cir. 1995),<br>cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1093 (1996).....                                    | 17          |
| <i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....  | 24          |
| <i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990) .....  | 20          |
| <br><b>CONSTITUTION:</b>   |             |
| U.S. Const. Art. I, § 4, Cl. 1.....  | 16          |
| <br><b>STATUTES:</b>   |             |
| Census Act of 1976, 13 U.S.C. 141 .....  | 22          |
| Help America Vote Act (HAVA), 42 U.S.C. 15301 <i>et seq.</i> .....   | 1, 15       |
| 42 U.S.C. 15301(b)(1) .....  | 17          |
| 42 U.S.C. 15301(d).....  | 18          |
| 42 U.S.C. 15322-15472 .....  | 15          |
| 42 U.S.C. 15401.....   | 15          |
| 42 U.S.C. 15402.....   | 15, 18      |
| 42 U.S.C. 15481-15485 .....  | 25          |
| 42 U.S.C. 15481(a) .....   | 17, 21      |

| <b>STATUTES (continued):</b>  | <b>PAGE</b> |
|---|-------------|
| 42 U.S.C. 15483(a)(1)(A).....   | 21          |
| 42 U.S.C. 15511.....  | 15          |
| 42 U.S.C. 15512.....  | 24          |
| 42 U.S.C. 15512(a) .....  | 22          |
| National Voter Registration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. 1973gg, <i>et seq.</i> ..... | 17          |
| 42 U.S.C. 1973gg-9(b) .....   | 22          |
| 28 U.S.C. 1291 .....  | 1           |
| 28 U.S.C. 1331 .....  | 1           |
| 28 U.S.C. 1343 .....  | 1           |
| 42 U.S.C. 1983 .....  | 24          |
| Pub. L. No. 105-119, § 209(b), 111 Stat. 2481.....                              | 22-23       |
| Pub. L. No. 105-119, § 209(d), 111 Stat. 2482.....                              | 23          |
| <br><b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:</b>   |             |
| H.R. Rep. No. 329(I), 107th Cong., 1st Sess. (2001) .....                       | 16-17       |
| <br><b>RULES:</b>   |             |
| Fed. R. App. P. 2.....  | 11          |
| Fed. R. App. P. 28(a) .....   | 7-8         |
| Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(5).....   | 8           |
| Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(9)(A) .....   | 8           |
| Fed. R. App. P. 43(c)(2).....   | 2           |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....   | 1, 13       |
